

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MATTHEW HERRICK,

Plaintiff,

v.

**GRINDR, LLC; KL GRINDR HOLDINGS,
INC.; AND GRINDR HOLDING COMPANY,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00932-VEC

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**KL GRINDR HOLDINGS INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

BRYAN CAVE LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
35th Floor
New York, NY 10021
*Attorneys for Defendant
KL Grindr Holdings Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
POINT I THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST KL GRINDR	3
A. The Complaint Impermissibly Attempts To Hold KL Grindr Liable Based On Its Status As A Member Of Grindr.	3
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Against KL Grindr Fail For The Reasons Articulated In Grindr’s Motion To Dismiss.	5
C. Plaintiff’s Attempt At Group Pleading Does Not Satisfy Rule 8(a).	6
POINT II THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER KL GRINDR	6
A. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Jurisdiction Under New York Law.....	7
1. General Jurisdiction	7
2. Specific Jurisdiction.....	9
B. Due Process Considerations Do Not Allow The Exercise Of Jurisdiction Over KL Grindr.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.,
90 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 3, 8, 10

Arctic Ocean Int’l v. High Seas Shipping Ltd.,
622 F. Supp. 2d 46 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 4

Asahi Metal Indus., Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of Cal., Solano Cnty.,
480 U.S. 102 (1987) 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 2

Atuahene v. City of hartford,
10 Fed. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 6

Barricade Books, Inc. v. Langberg,
No. 95 CIV. 8906 (NRB), 2000 WL 1863764 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2000) 9

Beach v. Citigroup Alternative Investments LLC,
No. 12 CIV. 7717 PKC, 2014 WL 904650 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2014)..... 3, 7

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 2, 3

Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker,
490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 9

Celebrity Chefs Tour, LLC v. Macy's, Inc.,
No. 13-CV-2714 (JLS)(KSC), 2014 WL 1660724 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2014)..... 4, 5

Compass Fin. Partners, L.L.C. v. Unlimited Holdings, Inc.,
No. CV 07-1964-PHX-MHM, 2008 WL 2945585 (D. Ariz. July 28, 2008)..... 8

Continental Indus. Grp., Inc. v. Equate Petrochemical Co.,
586 Fed. App'x 768 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 6

D & R Global Selections, S.L. v. Pineiro,
128 A.D.3d 486, 9 N.Y.S.3d 235 (1st Dep’t 2015)..... 7

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
134 S.Ct. 746 (2014) 7

Fillmore E. BS Fin. Subsidiary LLC v. Capmark Bank,
552 Fed. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 4, 5

Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.,
68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 3

Hanson v. Denckla,
357 U.S. 235 (1958) 8

Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.,
148 F.3d 181(2d Cir. 1998)..... 6, 7, 8

Kalb, Voorhis & Co. v. American Fin. Corp.,
8 F.3d 130 (2d Cir.1993)..... 3

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank,
SAL, 673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir.2012) 10

Magdalena v. Lins,
123 A.D.3d 600, 999 N.Y.S.2d 44 (1st Dep’t 2014)..... 7

Mandel v. Busch Entm't Corp.,
215 A.D.2d 455, 626 N.Y.S.2d 270 (1995) 7

Medina v. Bauer,
No. 02 CIV. 8837 (DC), 2004 WL 136636 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2004)..... 6

Mountain Funding, LLC v. Blackwater Crossing, LLC,
No. 3:05 CV 513 MU, 2006 WL 1582403, (W.D.N.C. June 5, 2006) 8

Norvel Ltd. v. Ulstein Propeller AS,
161 F. Supp. 2d 190 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 3

NovelAire Techs., L.L.C. v. Munters AB,
No. 13 Civ. 472 (CM), 2013 WL 6182938 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2013)..... 10

Ontel Prods., Inc. v. Project Strategies Corp.,
899 F. Supp. 1144 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 8, 9

V-E2, LLC v. Callbutton, LLC,
No. 3:10 CV 538, 2012 WL 6108245 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 10, 2012)..... 8

Verragio, Ltd. v. Malakan Diamond Co.,
No. 16 Civ. 4634 (CM), 2016 WL 6561384 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2016)..... 6, 7

Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Beech Aircraft Corp.,
751 F.2d 117 (2d Cir.1984)..... 8

Walsh v. Kindred Healthcare,
798 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (N.D. Cal. 2011) 4, 5

Other Authorities

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3) (2014) 5

Cal. Corp. Code § 17703.04 (2014) 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 301 (McKinney 2010) 6

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302 (McKinney 2010) 6, 9
